In accordance with

~ Rule186cfthe
Irsolvency (Englard &
Wales) Rules 2016.

AM10

Notice of administrator’s progress report

- 5 )

g B g

Companies House

FRIDAY

*ABYRWI76*
A18

14/02/2020 #143
COMPANIES HOUSE

i

n Company details

0725 9[7[1 2 2

Company number

. 1 , -y
Company name in full : Proportion London Limited

| Filling in this form
Please complete in typescript or in
bold black capitals.

u Administrator’s name

Full forename(s) }A|ex

Surname ‘Cadwallader

E Administrator’s address

Building name/number’Leonard Curtis

Street '5th Floor
‘Grove House

Post town 2482 Marylebone Road

County/Region 1 London

Postcode m FVV (_1_ } - !—_g— ’E "B_ f

Country !

u Administrator’s name @

Full forename(s) ;And rew © Other administrator
: Use this section to tell us about

Surname ‘Duncan another administrator.

E Administrator’s address @

Building name/number ; Leonard Curtis @ Other administrator
; Use this section to tell us about

Street | 5th Floor another administrator.
iGrove House

Post town {2483 Marylebone Road

County/Region ] London

oot [N[W[] |68/ B[

Country |

|

04/17 Version 1.0



AM10

Notice of administrator’s progress report

Period of progress report

From date ;;—1{@? WF ?T1 ’9
To date jd1 W grr() W 2 ’0 2 :’0

Progress report

Z| I attach a copy of the progress report

Sign and date

Administrator’s
signature

) Sgnature

% //é/

Signature date

"ol 2020

04/17 Version 1.0




AM10

Notice of administrator's progress report

E Presenter information

n Important information

You do not have to give any contact information, but if
- you do it will help Companies House if there is a query
' an the form. The contact information you give will be

i visible to searchers of the public record.

Luke Mahoney

Al information on this form will appear on the

public record. |

@ Where to send

Contagt rame

Loms

"™ Leonard Curtis

!
|
|
|
|
:

5th Floor

|
’ Grove House
} 248a Marylebone Road

Pysttowr

London

County Ragnen

Njw, 1

¥

| Pasteage

Country

’DX

T
felephiane

020 7535 7000

Checklist

We may return forms completed incorrectly ot
with information missing.

Please make sure you have remembered the
following:
[] The company name and number match the
information held on the public Register,
You have attached the reguired documents.
(] You have signed the form.

You may return this form to any Companies House
address, however for expediency we advise you to !
return it to the address below:

The Registrar of Companies, Companies Heuse,
Crown Way, Cardiff, Walas, CF14 3UZ
DX 33050 Cardiff.

ﬂ Further information

For further informaticn please see the guidance notes
on the website at www.gov.uk/companieshouse
or email enguiries@companieshouse.gov.uk

This form is available in an
alternative format. Please visit the
' forms page on the website at
www.gov.uk/companieshouse

This form has been provided free of charge by Companies House.

04/17 Version 1.0



LEONARD CURTIS

BUSINESS RESCUE & RECOVERY

PROPORTION LONDON LIMITED

(IN ADMINISTRATION)

Registered Number: 02597122
Court Reference: CR-2019-BHM-000557
High Court of Justice Business and Property Courts in Birmingham - Company & Insolvency List (CHD)

Joint Administrators’ First Progress Report in Accordance
with Rule 18.3 of the Insolvency (England and Wales) Rules 2016

Report period
18 July 2019 to 17 January 2020

12 February 2020

Alex Cadwallader and Andrew Duncan - Joint Administrators
Leonard Curtis
5th Floor, Grove House, 248a Marylebone Road, London NW1 6BB
Tel: 020 7535 7000 Fax: 020 7723 6059
General email: creditors@leonardeurtis.co.uk
Ref: LIO/LM/PRCIIN0A0



" PROPORTION LONDON LIMITED - IN ADMINISTRATION

CONTENTS

1 Introduction

2 Statutory Information

3 Joint Administrators' Proposals

4 Progress of the Administration

5 Assets Still To Be Realised

g Investigations

7 Joint Administrators' Remuneration and Disbursements

8 Joint Administrators’ Expenses

9 Estimated Outcome for Creditors

10 Matters Still to be Dealt With

11 Extensions to the Administration

12 Next Report

13 Data Protection

APPENDICES

A Summary of Joint Administraters' Approved Proposals

B ?ggg)mary of Joint Administrators’ Receipts and Payments Account for the Period from 18 July 2019 to 17 January

C Summary of Joint Administrators’ Time Costs for the Period from 18 July 2019 to 17 January 2020

D Summary of Joint Administrators’ Total Time Costs to Date Incorporating a Comparison with the Joint
Administrators’ Approved Fees Estimate

E Summary of Joint Administrators' Expenses for the Period from 18 July 2019 to 17 January 2020 incorporating a
Comparison with the Joint Administrators’ Statement of Likely Expenses

F Leonard Curtis Policy regarding Fees, Expenses and Disbursements

G Estimated Qutcome Statement

H Proof of Debt Form

Privacy Notice

Joint Administrators’ Progress Report
12 February 2020



" PROPORTION LONDON LIMITED - IN ADMINISTRATION

STRICTLY PRIVATE AND CONFIDENTIAL
NOT FOR PUBLICATION

TO:

1.1

21

2.2

23

24

2.5

26

3.1

3.2

33

34

THE REGISTRAR OF COMPANIES
ALL CREDITCRS
ALL MEMBERS

INTRODUCTION

This report has been produced in accordance with Rule 18.3 of the Insolvency (England and Wales) Rules 2016
(“the Rules™) to provide creditors with an update on the progress of the Administration of Proportion London
Limited (“the Company") for the period from 18 July 2019 to 17 January 2020. This is the Joint Administrators’
first progress report to creditors.

STATUTORY INFORMATION

Alex Cadwallader and Andrew Duncan were appointed as Joint Administrators of the Company in the jurisdiction
of High Court of Justice Business and Property Courts in Birmingham - Company & Insolvency List (CHD},
number CR-2019-BHM-000557 on 18 July 2019. The Administration appointment was made by the Director. The
Joint Administrators can confirm that there has been no change in office-holder since the date of Administration.

The Administration is being handled by the Londen office of Leonard Curtis, which is situated at 5th Floer, Grove
House, 248a Marylebone Road, London NW1 6BB.

The principal trading address of the Company was 16 Hickman Avenue, London E4 9JG. The business traded
under its registered name.

The registered office address of the Company at the date of the appointment of the Joint Administrators was 16
Hickman Avenue, London E4 8JG. Following the appointment, this was changed to 5" Floor, Grove House, 248a
Marylebone Road, London NW1 68B. The registered number of the Company is 02597122,

For the purposes of Paragraph 100(2) of Schedule B1 to the Insolvency Act 1986 (as amended), it should be
noted that during the peried in which the Administration r is in force, any act or function required or authorised
under any enactment to be done by the Joint Administrators may be exercised by all or any of the persons holding
that office.

The Company's centre of main interestis based in the UK. The EU Regulation on Insolvency Proceedings (‘the
Regulation"} applies and the preceedings are main proceedings under the Regulation.

JOINT ADMINISTRATORS' PROPOSALS

Attached at Appendix A is a summary of the Joint Administrators’ approved proposals for achieving one of the
three statutory purposes of Administration ("the Proposal’).

The Propaosals were approved by deemed approved by creditors on 20 August 2019.

There have been no major amendments to, or deviations from, the Proposals during the course of the
Administration to date.

The objective of the Administration is to realise property in order to make a distribution to one or more secured
or preferential creditors.

Joint Administrators Progress Repart
12 February 2020



" PROPORTION LONDON LIMITED - {N ADMINISTRATION

35

4.1

4.2

4.3

44

45

48

47

48

49

4.10

411

The objective of the Administration has been achieved as Leumi ABL Limited ("Leumi”) has been discharged in
fult under their principle secunty, being the assignment debtor ledger, and the Joint Administrators have paid a
fixed charge distribution and interim floating charge distribution to the Company's second ranking secured
creditor, Mr Jim Turley.

PROGRESS OF THE ADMINISTRATION

Attached at Appendix B is the Joint Administrators receipts and payments account for the period from 18 July
2018 to 17 January 2020

Sale of Business

As previously reported to creditors, the business and assets of the Company were sold on 18 July 2019 to PL
Visuat Limited {the Purchaser’), a company with common directors 1o Proportion London Limited.

The agreed sale constderation was £650,000, of which £125,000 was payable on completion followed by a
deferred consideration payment of £525 000 three months after compietion. The sale consideration was secured
by way of a debenture granted by the Purchaser.

Payments have been received as specified in the sale agreement and the total safe consideration has now been
received.

For further information concerning the sale please refer to the Joint Administrators' initial letter to creditors dated
24 Juiy 2019, which provided information concerning the sale in accordance with Statement of insolvency Practice
16.

Factored Book Debts

The Company's debtor's ledger was subject 1o an invoice financing agreement with Leumi. In my previous report
it was anticipated that the Company's indebtedness to Leumi would be repaid in fult and that a surplus would be
available to the Joint Administrators, subject to any ongoing interest and charges which may be levied.

| can confirm that the indebtedness to Leumi has been discharged in full and a surplus of £32,001 has been now
been received. The debtor's ledger has been re-assigned to the Company, however, all recoverable balances
were collected by Leumi and the Purchaser, who were instructed by the Joint Administrators to assist with the
collection process.

Asset realisations in respect of the debtor's ledger have therefore been concluded and no further recoveries are
anticipated.

Balance at Bank

At the date of appointment the Company’s bank account was in credit to the sum of £11,443. These funds have
now heen received into the Joint Administrators' bank account.

Rates Refund

The Joint Administrators are currently pursuing a rates refund of £3,198 with the London Borough of Waltham
Forest. Itis anticipated that these funds will be recovered within the next month.

Deposit Interest Gross

Deposit interest of £54.90 has accrued on the Administration bank account since 18 July 2019.

Joint Administrators’ Progress Report
12 February 2020



~ PROPORTION LONDON LIMITED ~ IN ADMINISTRATION

6.1

6.2

6.3

7.1

ASSETS STILL TO BE REALISED

The rates refund from the London Borough of Waltham Forest has yet to be received. Otherwise, all asset
realisations in the Administration have now been concluded.

INVESTIGATIONS

Foliowing their appointment, the Joint Administrators considered the information acquired in the course of appraising
and realising the business and assets of the Company, together with information provided by the Company's
directors and its creditors, to identify any further possible realisations for the estate and what further investigations,
if any, might be appropriate.

That assessment did ot identify any possible furiher realisations. in addition, the Joint Administrators conctuded
that no further investigations were required. if, however, any creditor is aware of any particular matters which they
consider require investigation, they should please send full details to this office at the address given at the front of
this report.

Regardless of the above, the Joint Administrators have complied with their statutory obligations under the Company
Directors Disqualification Act 1985 and the appropriate report has been submitted to the relevant autherity,

JOINT ADMINISTRATORS' REMUNERATION AND DISBURSEMENTS

Pre-Administration Costs

On 12 October 2019, the appointed Creditors’ Committee approved a resolution that the following pre-
Administration costs and expenses should be discharged paid as an expense of the Administration:

Total
amount Amount Who Amount
Charged by Services provided charged paid payments unpaid
£ £ made by £
Leonard Curlis Marketing of the Company's 27,883.50 Nif Not 2789350
business and negotiation of applicable
the sale to PLV, dezling with
appointment formalities and
process.
Axia Valuation  Valuation of the Company's 18,000.00 Nil Not 18,000.00
Services assets, assistance  with applicable
marketing and sale of
business and assets.
PDT Salicitors Dealing with sale contract  12.000.00 Nil Not 12,000.00
and other agreements and applicable
review of the Company's
secured creditor position.
Shakespeare Preparation and filing of the 3.018 50 Nil Not 3,01850
Martineau Joint Administrators’ applicable

appointment documentation

These costs have now been paid and are detailed in the receipts and payments account attached at Appendix B.

Joint Administrators” Progress Report
12 February 2020



" PROPORTION LONDON LIMITED - IN ADMINISTRATION

7.2

7.3

74

7.5

75

7.7

7.8

78

8.1

Joint Administrators’ Remuneration

On 12 October 2019, the Creditors’ Committee agreed that the basis of the Joint Administraters’ remuneration
be fixed by reference to time properdy spent by them and their staff in attending to matters arising from the
Administration for an amount not exceeding £42,393, as set outin a Fees Estimate.

The time charged by the Joint Administrators for the period of this report amounts to £34,398. This represents
113.4 hours at an average rate of £303.33 per hour. A summary of time costs incurred in the period is set out at
Appendix C, together with a detailed description of work undertaken in the period, attributable to each category
of time costs, and an explanation of why it was necessary for that work to be performed.

Attached, at Appendix D, is a summary of time costs incurred tc date compared with time costs as set out in the
Joint Administrators’ criginat fees estimate.

You will note that time costs incurred to date do not exceed the time as set out in the Fees Estimate. As
demonstrated at Appendix D, costs attributable to each category of time generally fall within those anticipated.

The Administration is not yet complete and it is therefore anticipated that further time costs will be incurred in
dealing with this matter. The Joint Administrators do not anticipate that the Fees Estimate will be exceeded.
However should information come to light during the course of the Administration which means that the Joint
Administrators will be required to undertake work not envisaged at the time that the Fees Estimate was provided,
it may be necessary for the Joint Administrators to revert to the the Creditors’ Committee for further approval.
The information provided above is therefore for information purposes only.

Further guidance may be found in A Creditors’ Guide to Administrators' Fees” (Version 4 — Aprit 2017) which
may be downloaded from:

hitps:/www. rd.ora. uk/what-we-do/publications/orofessionalifees

If you would prefer this to be sent to you in hard copy please contact Luke Mahoney of this office on 020 7535
7G00.

The remuneration drawn by the Joint Administrators to date totals £29,473 plus VAT.

JOINT ADMINISTRATORS' EXPENSES

Creditors will recall that the Joint Administrators have previously circulated a 'Statement of Likely Expenses’ in
this matter,

Expenses are separated into the following categories:

(v Standard Expenses: this category includes expenses payable by virtue of the nature of the Administration
process and / or payable in order to comply with legaf or regulatory requirements.

(i) Case Specific Expenses: this category includes expenses likely to be payable by the Joint Administrators in
carrying cut their duties in dealing with issues arising in a particular case. Also included within this category
are costs that are directly referable to the Administration but are not paid to an independent third party (and
which may include an element of allocated costs).

These are known as “Category 2 disbursements” and are subject to the approval of the creditors. On 12
October 2019, the deemed approved also approved that category 2 disbursements could be drawn by the
Joint Administrators, as detailed at Appendix F.

Joint Administrators’ Progress Report
12 February 2020



PROPORT!ON LONDON LIMITED - IN ADMINISTRATION

82

8.3

8.4

8.5

86

87

8.8

8.9

8.10

91

9.2

A copy of the Joint Administrators” statement of likely expenses, together with comparative details of expenses
incurred during the current reporting period and confirmation as to whether those amounts are paid or unpaid is
set out at Appendix E.

You will note that, in general. the nature and value of expenses incurred to date fall within those anticipated within
the origina! statement of expenses.

During the Administration, the following professicnal advisors have been used:

Name of Professional Advisor  Service Provided Basis of Fees
Berg Kaprow Lewis LLP Tax advice Time costs
PDT Soliciters Legal advice Time costs

In addition to the above professional advisars, the Jeint Administrators retained the services of the Purchaser to
assist with the ccllection of the Company's outstanding debtor's ledger. It was agreed that the Purchaser would
receive commission on any collections achieved of 12.5%. Instructing the Purchaser to collect the debtors on
behalf of the Joint Administrators has maximised recoveries (due to the Purchaser's ongoing trading relationship
with a substantial number of the debtors) and has minimised the level of time costs that the Joint Administrators
have had to incur in dealing with the recovery of the debtor ledger directly. In this regard, the Joint Administrators
feel that instructing the Purchaser to collect the outstanding debtors has been to the ultimate benefit of the
Company's creditors.

Aftached at Appendix F is additicnal information in relaticn to the firm's policy on staffing, the use of sub-
contractors, disbursements and details of our current charge-out rates by staff grade. Please be aware that the
firm's charge out rates have been amended with effect from 1 August 2019.

Under Rule 18.9 of the Rules, within 21 days of receipt of this report, a secured creditor, or an unsecured creditor
with either the concurrence of at least 5% in value of the unsecured creditors {including the creditor in question),
or with the permission of the court, may make a written request to the Joint Administrators for further information
about remuneration or expenses set out in this report.

Under Rule 18.34 of the Rules, any secured creditor, or any unsecured creditor with either the concurrence of at
least 10% in value of the unsecured creditors {including that creditor) or the permission of the court, may apply to
the court, on the greunds that the basis fixed for the Joint Administrators’ remuneration is inapprepriate, or the
remuneration or expenses charged by the Joint Administrators are, in all the circumstances, excessive.

The apglication must be made no later than eight weeks after receipt of the progress report that first reports the
fee basis, the charging of the remuneration or the incurring of the expenses in question.

Unless the court crders otherwise, the costs of the application shall be paid by the applicant and are not payable
as an expense of the Administration.

ESTIMATED OUTCOME FOR CREDITORS

In order to assist the various classes of creditors in assessing the quantum of any dividend which may or may
not be payable to them, we have produced an Estimated Qutcome Statement. This is attached at Appendix G.

Secured Creditors

As previously reported the Company has a total of four secured creditors, details of which are provided below in
the order of priority:

Joint Administrators’ Progress Report
12 February 2020



- PROPORTION LONDON LIMITED - IN ADMINISTRATION

9.3

9.4

85

9.6

87

10

1. Leumi

2. Jim Turley

3. Gordons Partnership LLP ( as security trustee for Peter Ferstendik, Linda Ferstendk, ida Dyan, Godfrey
Dyan, Tanya Cowan, Robert Dyan and martin Dyan).

4. Antonia D'Marco (as security trustee for Antonia D'Marco, Tanya Reynolds and Keith Fox).

Leumi have been repaid in full under their principle security. Jim Turley has received fixed and floating charge
distributions totalling £525,000 to date. Whilst there may be sufficient funds in the estate to enable a finai floating
charge distribution to Jim Turley, itis not anticipated that any such distribution will be of substantial value and we
do not anticipate there being sufficient realisations to enable a distribution to the third or fourth ranking secured
creditors.

Preferential Cfaims

No preferential claims were anticipated in the Administration, following the transfer of the Company's employees
to the Purchaser in accordance with the provisions of the Transfer of Undertakings (Protection of Employment)
Regulations 2006.

Prescribed Part

The Prescribed Part provisions of Section 176A of the Act, concerning the setting aside of a prescribed part of
floating charge monies for the benefit of unsecured creditors, apply in respect of the Company. It is anticipated
that a Prescribed Part distribution will be payable to unsecured creditors in the Administration, the quantum of
which will be confirmed once asset realisations have been concluded and the costs of the Administration finalised.

Unsecured Non-Preferential Claims

It is anticipated that unsecured creditors will received a distribution from the Prescribed Part as detailed above,
but that otherwise there will be insufficient realisations to pay a dividend to unsecured creditors.

From April 2017, the Joint Administrators have had the discretion fo admit claims from creditors with claims under
£1,000 without receiving a proof of debt. The Joint Administrators confirm that, to date, no claims have been
admitted under the small claims provisions,

If you have not already done so, please submit details of your claim to my office. A proof of debt form is attached
at Appendix H for your ease of use.

MATTERS STILL TO BE DEALT WITH
Matters still to be dealt with before conclusion of the Administration include the following:

»  Conclusion of the licence to occupy granted to the Purchaser, which remains ongoing at the date of this
report.

The realisation of the remaining assets, as detailed in sections 4 and 5.

The formal agreement of creditor claims.

The distribution of the prescribed part fund.

A final floating charge distribution, if possibie.

The unpaid remuneration and expenses will need to be defrayed.

Joint Administrators’ Progress Report
12 February 2020



- PROPORTICN LONDON LIMITED - IN ADMINISTRATION

11

111

11.2

11.3

114

12

12.1

13

13.1

EXTENSIONS TO THE ADMINISTRATION

The appointment of administraters ordinarily ceases to have effect at the end of the period of one year from the
date of their appointment.

In certain circumstances it may be necessary to extend the administrators term of office. In the context of this
case, this may be done for a specified pericd not exceeding twelve months as follows:

» with the consent of each secured crediter of the Company.
We do not believe that an extension to the Administration wili be necessary in this case.

The Joint Administrators will be discharged from liability immediately upon their appointment as Administrators
ceasing fo have effect.

NEXT REPORT

The Joint Administrators are required to provide a progress report which must be delivered within one month of
the end of the next six months of the Administration or earlier if the Administration has been finalised.

DATA PROTECTION

Finally, when submitting detais of your claim in the administration, you may disclose personal data to the Joint
Administrators. The processing of personai data is regulated in the UK by the General Data Protection Regulation
EU 2016/679 as supplemented by the Data Protection Act 2018, together with other laws which relate to privacy and
electronic communications. The Joint Administrators act as Data Controllers in respect of personal data they obtain
in relation to this administration and are therefore responsible for complying with Data Protection Law in respect of
any personal data they process. The Joint Administrators’ privacy notice, which is attached to this report at Appendix
|, explains how they process your personal data. Terms used in this clause bear the same meanings as are ascribed
to them in Data Protection Law.

if you wish to discuss the issues raised in this report or require any additional information, piease contact this office.

Yours faithfully
for and on behalf of
PROPORTION LONDON LIMITED

H S

ALEX CADWALLADER
Joint Administrator

Alex Cadwallader and Andrew Duncan are authorised to act as insalvency practitioners in the UK by the Institute of Chartered Accountants in England and Wales under
office holder numbers 3501 and 9319. respectively

The affairs business and property of the Company are being managed by the Jeint Administratars. who act as agents of the Company without personal fability

Joint Administrators’ Progress Report
12 February 2020



‘ PROPORTION LONDON LIMITED - IN ADMINISTRATION

APPENDIX A

SUMMARY OF JOINT ADMINISTRATORS’ APPROVED PROPOSALS

1. The Jaint Administrators continue to manage the business, affairs and property of the Company in such a
manner as they consider expedient with a view to achieving the statutory purposes of the Administration.

2 If appropriate, the Joint Administrators take any action they consider necessary with a view to the approval of
a Company Voluntary Arrangement ("CVA”") or Scheme of Arrangement in reiation to the Company.

3 If appropriate, the Joint Administrators file a nctice with the Registrar of Companies in order that the
Administration will cease and the Company will move automatically into Creditors’ Voluntary Liquidation. It is
further proposed that Alex Cadwallader and Andrew Duncan be appointed Joint Liquidators of the Company
and that where Joint Liquidators are proposed any act required or authorised to be done by the Joint Liguidators
may be exercised by both or either of them. Creditors may nominate a different person as the proposed
Liquidator, provided that the nomination is made after receipt of these proposals and before the proposals are
approved.

4, Alternatively, if appropriate, the Joint Administrators apply to Court under Paragraph 65 (3) of Schedule B1 to
the Insolvency Act 1986 (as amended) for permission to make a distribution to the unsecured creditors within
the Administration.

9. In the event that there are no monies remaining to be distributed to creditors and as soon as all matters relating
to the Administration have been completed, the Joint Administrators file a Notice with the Registrar of
Companies that the Company shculd be dissolved.

6. The Joint Administrators investigate and, if appropriate, pursue any ctaims that they or the Company may have
against any directors or former directors, other third parties, cfficers or former officers, advisers or former
advisers of the Company.

7. The Company may be placed into Compulscry Liquidation in circumstances where assets are still to be realised
or investigations concluded yet there wil! be no retum to unsecured creditors. in these circumstances it is
further propesed that Alex Cadwallader and Andrew Duncan be appointed Joint Liquidators of the Company
and that where Joint Liquidators are proposed any act required or authorised to be done by the Joint Liguidators
may be exercised by both or either of them,

8. The Joint Adminisirators shail do all such other things and generally exercise all of their powers as contained in
Schedule 1 of the Insolvency Act 1986. as they consider desirable or expedient to achieve the statutory purpose
of the Administration.

Joint Administraters’ Progress Report
12 February 2020



Propartion London Limited - In Administration

Receipts

Intellectual Propenty

Goodwill

Office Furniture and Equipment
Stock

Cash in Hand

Surplus from Book Debts

Beposit Interest Gross

Payments

Pre-Administration Costs
Soficitors’ Fees and Expenses
Debt Cotlection Fees

Other Professional Fees
Statutory Advertising
Bordereau Fee

IT Licence Fee

Postal Charges

Printing Charges

Sundry Disbursements

Joint Administrators' Remuneration

Distributions

Jim Turley - Fixed Charge Distribution
Jim Turtey - Ficating Charge Distribution

APPENDIX B
Summary of Joint Administrators’ Receipts and Payments from 18 July 2019 to 17 January 2020
Statement Fixed Floating Total
of Affairs Account Account
£ £ £ £

300,020 300,000.00 300.000.00
200,000 200,000.00 - 200.000.00
25.000 25.000.00 25,000.00
125,000 - 125,000.00 125,000.00
11,443 1144285 11,442.85
36,758 32.001.36 32,001.36
701,202 500,000.00 153.444.21 593,444 21
- 54.90 54.90

500,000.00 193,499.11 693,439.11
- 50,071.00 59.071.00
- 7,515.00 7.515.00
17.419.50 17,419.50
680.00 £90.00
85,95 85.95
90.00 90.00
- 87.00 87.00
74.90 74,80

61.20 61.20

4200 42.00

29,473.00 29,473.00

114,609.55 114,609.55

500,000.00 - 500,000.00

25,000.00 25,000.00

53,889.56 53,889.56

Balance in Hand

somt Admimistrators’ First Progress Repont

12 Febroary 2020



020z Aenigay 7)
uoday ssaubold 1514 SIolRNSIULRY JUIof

SaINUIW 9 BJ8 S IIY

L2 2%
BL10¢
By Lby
89204
SC €22
28 Gée
£6'42€
5 608
L2 9pe
B9 6.8
650K
180T
Ly $be

3

ey hmoy
aberany

3 XIQN3ddY

££20C 16 b5l 00052 00028 g86C6¢ 07 88y Z9BEY (3) s1ey Anoy abielany
00 B6E'%E FELL 00°€5¢'Y 187 000086 2L 00'§09 05€6'9 1L R A A 0008S0L 2L {£10)
00 8761 2 - - 00'04r 0z - - - - - - 008901 ¥z - . sa01neg |eBa
00Z80°2 Lol 00156 8S . - 00620°4 £y - - - - - - - - suojjebisany|
05¥ly'S 124 - - - . 00052 ol - 05ri0'Z Ig - 00osk'e 09 Buizaaly s&UIWOY JOYPRL)
00LELY 661 000891 Zil . . 00'GeL' L 69 - 05284 5 0sers £l - - Buroday sonpai) Wanuloddy Jsoqd
05v92'L 64 0002, sy - . 0000z ] 00'gby tl 059¢ | - 00°09¢ ] aunuioddy
05687} 65 00'00¢ 6l - : 00629 52 - 0568 L - 00525 0l UNRISILILPY |BiaURD
00'206'} 85 - - - - 00622 Ie - 20769 9l - 0o'Sey Ll 13pI0H 31MUaQaq
00'652'2 £ 005h ¢ - . 00056 e - 20¥97'L FA - - - - spiojpue]
00°020' Gvl 00'6BE T4 - - 00642 Ie 00 96 ¢ 007684 L 0g - DOS9SZ 98 satyiqen
00°209°C 66 005k £ . - 00629 17 - 00 £20'L 9% - 0070981 6¢ spessy
00 60F il 005k £ - - 00°00E Zl 00'v9 4 - - - - - - suoIsuag pue Bulpuog ‘asueinsu;
00 ¥16'L 9 0008 Z - . 00086 8t : 05658 6 0585 £l - - suawdey pue sydiaoay
06 /262 58 00ZEl § - - 00'000'} ok - 00452 9 05°EEL £ 00575} 87 mataay pue Liojnelg
3 3 3 3 3 3 3 3
phisig] s 150D sHUf 1805 siun 1500 SN 1803 SN 1500 SHUN 1500 sSHuUn 1507 sjun
b JoENSIVIWpY £ JojRlIStuIWpY Z Jojeisuiwpy 7 Jabeuely | Jabeuepy JabBeueyy jo1uag 10333410

020z Auenuer | o} 6L0Z Ainr* 81 0L $)S07 3WtY SIORNSILNUPY JUIOr Jo Alewwing

UOBELSIUIWUPY W - pajilul] vopue uoipodold



PROPORTION LONDON LIMITED - IN ADMINISTRATION

APPENDIX C {continued)
DESCRIPTION OF TIME SPENT BY CATEGORY
Statutory and Review
This ¢ategory of activity encompasses work undertaken for both statutory and case management purpeses. Whilst this work
has not directly resulted in any monetary value for creditors. it has ensured that the case was managed efficiently and
resourced appropriately, which has been of benefit to all creditors. The work carried cut under this category has comprised
of the following:

+ Case management reviews.

¢  Allocation of staff, management of staff, case resourcing and budgeting. It is anticipated that the day to day running of
the case will be conducted by a manager assisted by an administrator, under the supervision of the office holder.

s Review of time costs data to ensure accurate posting of time and to ensure compliance with Statement of Insolvency
Practice 9.

« Review of work carmied cut by more junior members of staff to ensure quality of work and adherence to standards,
legislation and best practice.

+ The team is required under the Company Director Disqualification Act 1986 (*CDDA”") to review the Company's records
and consider information provided by creditors on the conduct of the all directors involved in the Company during the
three years leading up to the insolvency. This will result in the preparation and submission of statutory retums or reports
on all directors to the Insolvency Service. Evidence of unfit conduct can result in directors being disqualified for periods
of up to 15 years.

» Review of the Directors’ Statement of Affairs.

+ Completion of case closing procedures at the end of the case.

Receipts and Payments

This category of work has not resulted in a direct financial benefit for creditors. However, close monitering of case bank

accounts was essential to ensure that bank interest was maximised where possible, estate expenses were properly managed

and kept to a minimum and amounts payable to creditors were identified and distributed promptly.

¢ QOpening of case bank accounts.

s Management of case bank accounts to ensure compliance with relevant risk management procedures.

¢ Regular review of case bank account by senior member of staff to ensure that fixed and floating charge assets have
been properly identified and prescribed part funds have been set aside where appropriate.

» Preparation of periodic receipts and payments accounts for inclusion in statutory reports
» Timely completion of all post apgointment tax and VAT retums.
s Managing estate expenses.

« Fixed and floating distribution to the secured creditor, Jim Turley.

Joint Administrators’ Progress Report
12 February 2020



PROPORTION LONDON LIMITED - IN ADMINISTRATION

Insurance, Bonding and Pensions

insolvency Practitioners are obliged to comply with certain statutory requirements when conducting their cases. Some of
these requirements are in place to protect company assets (sea insurance and bonding matters below), whilst requirements
in respect of company pension schemes are there to protect the pension funds of Company employees. Whilst there was no
direct financial benefit to Company creditors in dealing with these, close control of case expenditure was crucial to delivering
maximum ratums to the appropriate class of craditor.

e  Caiculation and reguest of Joint Administrators’” bond in accordance with the Insolvency Practitioners Regulations 2005.
Abond i5 a 'egal requirement on alf Administrations and is essentially an insurance policy te protect creditors against the
fraud or dishonesty of the Insclvency Practitioner. The bond is calculated by reference to the value of assets which are
estimated before costs to be available to unsecured creditors.

« Periodic review of bonding requirements to ensure that creditors are appropriately protected. The bond is reviewed upon
each large receipt of monies into the ¢ase and aiso at three month intervals in accordance with best practice.

e Completion and submission of statutory notifications under the Pensions Act 2004, This includes liaising with the
Company director to establish the existence of Company pension schemes, making the statutory notifications under s22
and s120 of the pensions legisiation; liaising with pensions providers to understand the nature of the scheme, and
submitting claims to the Redundancy Payments Service for reimbursement of unpaid contributions to the scheme, if
appropriate.

Assets
« Agreeing strategy for realisation of Company assets — as mentioned above, the Joint Administrators instructed Axia to
assist with the valuation and disposal of the Company's business and assets. As the sale was completed on the date of

appointment, Axia were not required to carry out any further work post appointment.

o Liaising with Company's bankers regarding ongoing management of pre-appointment bank accounts, including recovery
of the Company's cash at bank balance.

e The recovery of the Company’s debtors’ ledger was undertaken by Leumi and the debtor surplus was subsequently
passed to the Joint Administrators. The Purchaser assisted Leumi and the Joint Administrators in the recovery of these
debts.

Liabilities

This category of time includes both statutory and nen-statutory matters.

Statutory

¢ Processing of claims from the Company's creditors - There are approximately 68 creditors in the Administration. it is
anticipated that there will be sufficient funds available to pay a dividend to unsecured creditors by virtue of the prescribed
part and as such, creditor claims have being logged and will be subsequently agreed by the Joint Administrators.

Non-statutory

o  Dealing with enguiries from the Company’s creditors - the Company has a significant creditor base consisting of mainly
trade suppliers. Time has been incurred in liaising with creditors. Whilst this time has not result in any direct commercial
benefit to creditors, it was essential for keeping creditors informed of the progress of the Administration and ensuring that
claims were submitted correctly

Landlords

e Review of the lease at 16 Hickman Avenue, London E4 9JG.

Joint Adrinistrators” Progress Report
12 Februarv 2020



PROPORTION LONDON LIMITED - IN ADMINISTRATION

+ Dealing with the licence to occupy agreement and payments o the landicrd under the agreement.

e Liaising with the landlord with regards to the licence to cecupy agreement.

e Liaising with the Purchaser regarding licence fee payments.

s Liaising with the Purchaser regarding a new licence to occupy agreement.

General Administration

e  (General planning matters.

¢ Setting up and maintaining the Joint Administrators’ records.

¢ Dealing with general correspondence and communicating with the directors and shareholder,
Appointment

e Statutory notifications to creditors and other interested parties following the Joint Administrators” appeintment.
¢ Preparation of case plan.

» Formuiation cf case strategy, including recerding of any sirategic decisions.

Post Appointment Creditor Reporting

«  Preparation of the Joint Administrators’ Proposals for achigving a statutery purpose of the Administration.
» Preparation of the Fees Estimate and Statement of Expenses in accordance with the Rules.

s Convening a decision of creditors by correspendence to agree Fees Estimate with appropriate body of creditors.
¢ Reporting on outcome of voting.

Creditor Committee Meetings

o Dealing with the establishment and formation of the Creditors’ Committee.

»  Convening a meeting of Committee members.

e liaising with the Committee members.

Investigations

o Collecting and reviewing the Company’s records. The Company's records have been collected and this will mainty consist

of reviewing bank statements and any other information provided by creditors

s  Conducting initial investigations into the Company's affairs/records to identify the possibility of further realisations and
enable the submission of returns due under the CDDA - whilst no specific matters have been brought to cur attention at
this stage, a review of the records may lead to further realisations in the event that antecedent transactions are identified
which can be pursued by the Joint Administrators. The submission of retumns under the CODA s a statutory requirement

and is unlikely to result in any benefit to creditors.

Joint Administrators’ Progress Report
12 February 2020



PROPORTION LONDON LIMITED - IN ADMINISTRATION

Legal Services
»  Preparing the new licence to occupy agreement.

¢ Liaising with the Purchaser.

Joint Administrators” Progress Report
12 February 2020



0207 Aenigaz 7|
Joday ss8:60.4 si0lesiuwpy Juior

006662 EEe0C 00'86€'YE ¥EL'L  09'8€E 00'€6ECy 2571

(008261 12196 00828t b - - - $a0IMeS (eba
056522 61102 002807 1oL 61 '8YE 052827 vl suonebnsauf
s 1iy's) 8y Lyb S PIY'S 1T - - - sBunaay 9aNLI0D J0HPaID
05'800'/ 65402 00 IEL'Y 66} 9 /€€ 0S6EL°LL  OEE Buoday sonpai) wwsuwjuioddy 1804
0599/ GE'EZT 05%9.') 6L 99'80¢ 00'1es'z 78 Juaunuioddy
059981 78042 0G'68F'L 6§ ¥IELE 00968 201 UOHRISIUILIPY [BIBusS)
00'8p. £6'/2¢ 00206' 85 Keditas 000897 19 18p|OH BuMUBgeq
(05 cph) Gt'60€ 006527 €L L2208 05618} 65 spiojpue
(05261 (re] 25 000206 Shl L1'962 05/28'v €91 ssnqer
(00°2) 8964 00209 66 99'//¢ 0005 6 sjassy
05602 65012 0060F L 16'897 05819 £2 suolsuad pue Buipuog ‘aouemsu|
(05'%12) L2'80¢€ 00pi6’l 29 00'60¢ 056691 S5 sjuawhed pue sidiaoay
05°066'2 Ly pbe 06/26C S8 62 ¥8¢ 00'8L6'G  #Sl mainay pue Lojneis
3 3 3 ON 3 3 oN

1509 ajes Alanoy 1509 spun ajes Aunoy 150D sjun

afielany abelany
jejol [ejoL
3ONVINYA 31¥0 0L GIHANINI 3ivWILS3 $334
JLVWILST 334 GIACHJAY SHOLYYLSININGY INIOF THL HLIM NOSINYAINOD ¥ ONILYIOJHOINI
31¥Q OL SLSOD IWIL TYLOL SHOLVHLSININGY LNIOr 40 AMVYWINNS
0 XION3ddY

NOILYHLSINIWGY NI — G3LINI"T NOGNOT NOILY0d0¥d



PROPORTION LONDON LIMITED - iN ADMINISTRATION

APPENDIX E

SUMMARY OF JOINT ADMINISTRATORS' EXPENSES FROM 18 JULY 2019 TO 17 JANUARY 2020
INCORPORATING A COMPARISON OF THE JOINT ADMINISTRATORS’

Standard Expenses

STATEMENT OF LIKELY EXPENSES

T

Total Amount
Amount | Incurred
Type Charged by Description Estimated | Incurred | inThis | Amount | Amount
Amount to Date Period Paid Unpaid
£ £ £ ! £ £
. Electronic client
AML Checks Business Tax Centre verification 2000 -
AUA Insolvency Risk o
Bond Fee Senvices Insurance bond 90.0C 90.00 90.00 50.60
Compan Extraction of company
S ph ¥ Companies House inforrmation from 400 - -
earehes Companies House
. ) Hosting of documents
Document Hosting | Pelstar Computing for creditors 56.00 42.00 4200 4200
Software Licence i Case management
Feo Pelstar Computing system licence fee 87.00 87.00 87.00 87.00
Statutory Couris Advertisng | Advertising 171.90 8595 | 8595 | 8595 .
Advertising
Total Data Storage of bocks and
Storage Costs Management | records 500.00 - -
Post redirection - ' Redirection of post - - - -
Postage Royal Mail Postage costs 150.00 7490 74.90 74.90
Total standard 107890 | 37985 | 37985 | 37985
expenses
Case Specific Expenses
Total Amount
Amount Incurred
Type Charged by Description Estimated | Incurred in This Amount | Amount
‘ Amount to Date Period Paid Unpaid
: £ £ £ £ £
. Costs of valuing and
Agents’ Fees realising assets i i j
Debt Collection | by vigyg) Limiteg | SOS!S O collection of S 1741950 | 17.419.50 | 17,418.50
Fees debts
K i .
Professional Fees | o9 0" S5 | T advice .| 69000 690.00 | 69000
Legal Fess PDT Solicitors costs of appoinec 8000.00 | 7.51500 | 7515.00 | 7.515.00
Categery 2 ;
Printing and . disbursement
Brot fo o Leonard Curtis ' requiring specific 150.00 61.20 61.20 61.20 -
eeepying i creditor / committee
' approval
| Total case specific
| expenses 8,150.00 | 25685.70 | 25,685.70 | 25,685.70 -

Joint Administrators’ Progress Report
12 February 2020




PROPORTION LONDON LIMITED - IN ADMINISTRATION

APPENDIX F

LEONARD CURTIS POLICY REGARDING FEES, EXPENSES AND DISBURSEMENTS

The following Learard Curtis policy information is considerad to be relevant to creditors:
Staff Allocation and Charge Out Rates

We take an objective and practical approach 10 each assignment which includes active director invalvement from the outset. Other members
of staff will be assigned on the basis of experience and specific skills to match the needs of the case. Time sgent by sacretanal and other
support staff on specific case related matiers. e.g. report despatchirg. 1s not charged.

‘Nhere it has been agreed by resclution that the office holders’ remuneration will be calculated by reference to the time properly given by
the office holders and their staff in attending to matters as st outin a fees estimate then such remuneration will be calculated ir units of 5
minutes at the standard hourly rates given below. In cases of exceptional compiexity or risk. the insolvency practitioner reserves the right to
cttain authority from the approprate body of creditors that their remuneration on such time shall be charged at the higher complex rate
given below.

The following hourly charge out rates apply to all assignments undertaken by Leonard Curtis:

1 Aug 2019 onwards Standard Complex

£ £
Director 525 656
Senior Manager 445 556
Manager 1 395 454
Manager 2 345 431
Administrator 1 280 350
Administrator 2 250 313
Adrinistrator 3 230 288
Administrator 4 185 200
Support 0 0

Office holders' remuneration may include cests incurred by the firm's in-house legal team. who may be used for non-contentious matiers
pertaining to the insoivency appointmant

Subcontractors
Where we subcontract out work that could otherwise be carned out by the office holder or his/ner staff, this will be drawn 1o the atiention of

creditars in any repont which incorporates a reguest for approval of the basis upon which remuneration may be charged. An explanation of
why the work has been subcontracted out wilf 250 be provided.

Professional Advisors

Details of any professional advisor(s) used will be given in reports to creditors. Unless otherwise indicated the fee arrangement for each is
based on hourly charge out rates, which are reviewed on a reqular basis, together with the recovery of relevant disbursements.

The choice of professional advisors is based around a number of factors including. but not restricted to, their expertise in a particular field.
ihe complexity or otherwise of the assignment and their geographic location.

Expenses

Wa are required to provide creditors with an estimate of the expenses we expect to be incurred in respect of an assignment and report back
to them on actual expenses incurred and paid in our pericdic progress reports Thers are two broad categories of expenses standard
expenses and case specific expenses. These are explained in more detail below:

a)  Standard Expenses ~ this category includes expenses which are payable in order to comply with legal or regulatory requirements
and therefore will generally te incurred on every case. They will include:

Joint Administrators’ Progress Report
12 February 2020



PROPORTION LONDON LIMITED - IN ADMINISTRATION

[ Type

Description

Amount

; AML checks

1

. Electron client verification in compliance with the

" Money Laundering. Terrorist Financing and Transfer of

Funds {Information on the Payer} Regulations 2017

£5 00 plus VAT per search

Bend ' Borderzau fee

Insurance bond to protect the insolvent entity against
and losses suffered as a result of the fraud or
dishonesty of the 1P

£10 00 o £1.200 00 dependent or vaiue of
assefs within case

1
! ' Company searches

Extraction of company information from Companies
House

£1.00 per document unless document can
be accessed via the free service

|
|

i Document hosting ‘ Hosting of cocuments for creditors/sharehclders Cost Type ! First 100 Every addtl 10
’ - per upload. plus VAT, ADM § £1400 £1.40 !
BT |
i ML £7.00 £0.70
CPL £7.00 £0.70
CVA £10.00 £100
BKY £10.00 £1.00
VA £10 p.a. or £25 for life of case
. Post re-direction Redirection of post from Company’s premises to office- | 0-3 months £204.00
: helders address 3-8 months £303 00
i 8-12 months £490.00
Eﬁware Licence fee | Payable to software provider for use of case | £87.00 plus VAT per case

1

management system

Statutory advertising

i

|

Advertising of appointment, notice of meetings etc.
London Gazette
- Cther

£91.80 - £102.00 plus VAT per advert
Dependent upen advert and publication

| Storage costs
1

Costs of storage of case books and records

£5.07 plus VAT per box per annum plus
handling charges

b

Case-specific expenses - this category includes expenses {other than office-holders' fees) which are likely to be payable on every

case but which will vary depending upcn the nature and complexity of the case and the assets to be realised. They will include:

_Type

Description

Amount

i
I
l

Costs of appointed agents in valuing and realising
assets

Time costs plus disbursements plus VAT

S

I Agants’ fees
\
[ Debt Collection fees

Costs of appointed debt collectors in realising debts

Generally agreed as a % of realisations
plus disbursements plus VAT

al fees

=

Costs of extemnally appointed solicitors. Wil generally
comprise advice on validity of appointment, drafting of
sale contracts, advice on retention of title issues and
advice on any reviewable transactions.

Time costs plus disbursements plus VAT

Qther disbursements

See disbursements section below

See disbursements section below

Disbursemeants

Included within both of the above categeries of expenses are disbursements, being amounts paid firstly by Leonard Curtis on behalf of the
insolvent entity and then recovered from the entity at a laler stage. These are described as Category 1 and Category 2 disbursements.

aj

Category 1 disbursements: These are costs where there is specific expenditure directly referabie both to the appointment in

question and a payment to an independent third party. These may include. for example, advertising, room hire, storage, postage.
telaphone charges. travel expenses {excl. milsage). and equivalent costs reimbursed to the office holder or his or her staff, Category
t disbursements may be drawn withoul prior approvai.

Calegory 2 disbursements: These ars costs that are direclly referabie to the appointment in question but not to a payment to an

independent third party. They may include shared or allocated costs that can be allocated to the appointment on a proper and
raasonable basis, for example, business mileage. In the event of charging for categary 2 disbursements the following items of
expendilure are recharged on this basis and are befieved to be in fine with the cost of external provision:

Internal photacopying

General stationery, postage. telephone etc
Storage of office files (6 years)

Business mileage

10p per copy

45p per mile

£100 per 100 creditors/ members or part thereof
£81.25 per box

Category 2 disbursements may be drawn if they have been approved in the same manner as an office holder's remuneration.

Jaint Administrators’ Progress Report
12 February 2020



Proportion London Limited - in Administration

.

Assets Specifically Pledged
Facored bock dects

LESS
LenrnABLLmied

Surps idefoli oo

Assets Subject to Fixed Charge

Scodw
ntelleciial Property

Less
Pre-apoointment cosis

m Tur'ay

Surprs ' [defict) od

Assets Subject to Fleating Charge

Surphus from factored book debis bid
Leasehold improvernents

Tangble assets

Stock

Cther debtars

Connected party dests

Cash at bank

Depostt interest Gross

Assets available to costs

Less

Pre-appaintment costs

Cffice holders' remuneration

Cfice holders’ disbursements

Cther Profressional Fees

Cebt Coilection Fees

Selcitors’ feas

Assets available to preferential creditors

Preferensial clams wage arrears and accrued holiday)

Estimated surplus to prescribed part

Less prescrbed part

Available to ficating charge creditors
Shortfail to im Turley b

Surplus ¢ (defict) c.d

Estimated surplus.fshertfall) avartabie to unsecured crediors
Add prescribed par

Totat assets available to unsecured creditors

Unsecured creditors

Estimateg deficiency as regards unsecured creditors

Shortfall to ffoating charge hoiders
1 Shortfa to hm Turley b.d

2 Gorders Partrership LLP

3 Antenia 9'Marce

Estimated deficiency as regards creditors

Qutcome Summary

Estimated retums to secured creditors
1 Leuwm: ABL Lanited

2 Jm Turley

3 Gordons Partnershap LLP

4 Antcnia D'Marco

Estimated dividend o unsecured creditors

Estimated Outcome Statement as at 17 January 2020

APPENDIX G

Estimated Receipts & Payments Anticipated Future Total Anticipated

Financial Position To Date Receipts & Payment Receipts & Payments

£ £ £ £

12475 IO 7547 1357388

{107 385} {70181 {37154, {107 355,

57 345 - 3g 433 320C1

20C 28 220000 20030

e s GO0 KlaaRsie)

Nia N2 Na

{280.6CC) {58C.6C0) (580 50C)

180 500 f8C0.0C0) 180 000}

57 385 32.0m - 320
Mil . - _

25 0CC 25.000 25200

125000 125 000 - 125.000
il - .
Unecertan - i

1000 11.443 . 11443

] 55 25 80

208 335 153 459 5 133524

158.071) {53.571)

142 393) {42.393;

{441} {441}

- (890}

- (17.420) {17.420}

(7 515) {12 000}

193459 {127 505) £2.19%

153.499 (127 505) £2.195

- {15 440y

193,453 {127 505) 48,759

- {80 GO0y [80.00C)

183,455 (207.505) 133 241

15.440

193439 15 440

(2184 54%;

{2159 209)

{33 241)

{500.0C0)

{248 5CT)

12 550.957)

100 0C%

G4 27%

020%

000%

07t%

Jort Agmnistrators Furest Pregress Repert

2 Fetroary 2020



PROPORTION LONDON LIMITED - IN ADMINISTRATION

APPENDIX H
Insolvency (England and Wales) Rules 2016
Rule 14.4

Proof of Debt - General Form
Relevant date: 18 July 2019

Piease e-mail completed form to:

recovery@leonardcurtis,co.uk quoting ref: PRO33/LM/PROOF

Name of Company in Administration: Proportion London Limited

Company registered number; 02597122

L

1. Name of creditor {if a company, provide
registration number)

2. Correspandence address of creditor {including
email address)

3. Total amount of claim (£) at relevant date (include
any Yalue Added Tax)

4. If amount in 3 above includes outstanding
uncapitalised interest, state amount (£)

5. Details of how and when the debt was incurred (if
you need more space attach a continuation sheet
to this form)

6. Details of any security held, the value of the
security and the date it was given

Joint Administrators’ Progress Report
12 February 2020



PROPORTION LONDON LIMITED ~ IN ADMINISTRATION

8. Detalls of any document by reference to which

9. Signature of creditor {or person authorised to act

7. Details of any reservation of title claimed in 5

respect of goods supplied to which the debt
relates

the debt relates

on the creditor's behalf)

10. Date of signing:

11. Address of person signing (if different from 2
above)

12. Name in BLOCK LETTERS

13. Position with, or relation to, creditor

Notes:

1.

3.

There is no need to attach them now but the office-holder may ask you to produce any document or other
evidence which is considered necessary to substantiate the whole or any part of the claim, as may the
chairman or convenor of any qualifying decision procedure.

This form can be authenticated for submission by email by entering your name in block capitals and sending
the form as an attachment from an email address which clearly identifies you or has been previously notified
to the office-holder. If completing on behalf of the company, please state your relationship to the company.

Please e-mail completed form to:

recovery@leonardcurtis.co.uk quoting ref: PRO33/LM/PROOF

Jont Administrators’ Progress Report
12 February 2020




PROPORTION LONDOCN LIMITED - IN ADMINISTRATION

APPENDIX |
LEONARD CURTIS
PRIVACY NOTICE FOR CREDITORS

Information we collect and hold about you

By requesting details of your claim in this insolvency, we may collect Personal Data from you, particularly if you are a consumer
crediter, a sofe trader or are lodging a cfaim in your personal capacity.

Personal Data is information relating to a living individual. Whenever Personal Data is processed. collected, recorded. stored
or disposed of it must be done within the terms of the General Data Protection Regulation ("the GBPR™). Examples of Personal
Data include but may not be limited to your name, address, telephone number and email contact details.

if you do not provide us with the information we require, this may adversely affect cur ability to deal with your claim, but we
would ask you not to submit more Personal Data than we request from you.

Legal justification for processing your Personal Data

The processing of your Personal Data by us is necessary to enable us to comply with legal obligations under the Insolvency
Act 1986 and associated legisiation which we are subject to as Insoivency Practitioners.

How we use your information

Allinformation you supply to us is required to enable us to comply with cur duties under the Insolvency Act 1986 and associated
legislation. It will be used to enable us to assess the extent of the insolvent entity’s liabilities, to allow you to vote on any
decision procedures, to enabie us to communicate with you, to process your claim and to pay any dividends which may be
due to you from the insclvent estate.

Who we share your information with

We may be required to share some of your Personal Data with other creditors. The data which will be shared with other
creditors will be limited to that specifically required to be disclosed under insolvency legisiation,

We may share some of your information with our Data Processors. Data Processors include solicitors, accountants and
employment law specialists who assist us with our duties where required. We will only share your information with our Data
Processars if we require their specialist advice. All of our Data Processors are subject to written contracts with us to ensure
that your Personal Data is processed enly in accordance with the GDPR.

How tong will we hold your Personal Data for?

We will need to hold your Perscnal Data for a period of time after the insclvency has been conciuded. This is to enable us to
deal with any quaries which might arise. Our Records Management Poficy requires us to destroy our physical files & years
after closure of the case. Electronic data files will be removed from our Case Management System 6 years after conclusion
of the case but may be held on our server for a fonger period of time but with restricted access.

Your rights in respect of your Personal Data

You have the right to request access to your Personal Data and 1o requirz it to be corrected or erased. You also have the right
to request a restriction in the way we process your Personal Data or to object to its processing. You should be aware however
that we may not be able to comply with your request if this would affect our ability to comply with our legal obligations.

You have the right to Data Portability. This is a right ta have the Personal Data we hold about you to be provided to you in a
commonly used and machine-readable format so that you can transfer that Data to another organisation in a way that is not
too onerous to upload the Data.

Joint Administrators’ Progress Report
12 February 2020



PROPORTION LONDON LIMITED - IN ADMINISTRATION

Your right to complain

You have the right to be confident that we are handiing your Personal Data responsibly and in line with good practice. if you
have a concern about the way we are handling your Personal Data you should contact our Privacy Manager in the first
instance

If you are unable to resclve your concerns with us. you have the right to complain to the Information Commissioners’ Cffice
The Information Commissicner can be contacted at Wycliffe House. Water Lane. Wilmslow, Cheshire SK8 5AF or ¢n 0303
1231113,

Contacting us

if you have any questions relating to the processing of your Personal Data, please write to our Privacy Manager at Leonard
Curtis. 5" Flgor, Grove House. 248A Marylebone Road, London NW1 6BB Alternalively cur Privacy Manager can be contacted
by telephone on 0207 535 7000 or by email: privacy@leonardcurtis.co uk.

Data Controller: LEONARD CURTIS

Joint Administrators’ Progress Report
12 February 2020



